Foglio istruzioni
IT
Descrizione
I dispositivi ekinex® EK-SG2-TP-M ed EK-SG2-TP-M-
B KNX sono dei sensori di movimento KNX S-mode
che integrano la tecnologia di rilevamento piroelettri-
ca a infrarossi. Includono un sensore di movimento e
un sensore di luminosità integrati (solo per il modello

conductors and diameter between 0.6 and 0.8 mm
• recommended wire stripping approx. 5 mm
• color codification: red = + (positive) bus conductor,
black = - (negative) bus conductor
H
M1 M2
a1 b1 a2 b2
2.5 5 4 7 6
3 6 5 8 7
4 8 7 11 9.5
5 10 8.5 13.5 11.5
6 11 10 15.5 13.5
To mount the appliance, carry out the following ope-
rations:
• using a hole saw, drill a hole in the ceiling with a
diameter of approximately 53-55 mm;
• remove the plastic cover on the back by prying it off
with a screwdriver;
• remove the KNX connection terminal from the devi-
ce and connect it according to the wiring provided
to the KNX power supply. Next, insert the terminal
connected to the cable into the KNX position  on the
back of the device. At this point it is recommended to
carry out the commissioning of the device (see “Con-
figuration and commissioning”), or at least the down-
load of the physical address, using the programming
button placed close to the bus connector;
• reposition the plastic cover to close the compartment
containing the connected KNX terminal, passing the
cable into the prepared recess;
• to insert the device into the hole on the ceiling board,
raise and hold the spring clips; guide them into the
hole and gently slide the body of the sensor until it
falls into place.
• a1, a2, a3, a4: major axis of the detection field.
• b1, b2, b3, b4: minor axis of the detection field.
Parameters a and b correspond to the installation direction of
the sensor.
• M1: walking straight to sensor.
• M2: walking across sensor.
Note. The data refers to tests carried out in
an internal laboratory, therefore there may be
differences in the results depending on the en-
vironment and objects present.
i
Note. This device supports Secure commis-
sioning. If this feature is activated in the ETS
project, the factory key (FDSK) is required for
the first installation. This key is included on a
sticker on the side of the device, and it must be
imported into the ETS prior to the first down-
load.
i
Disposal
At the end of its useful life the product
described in this datasheet is classified
as waste from electronic equipment in
accordance with the European Directive
2012/19/EU (WEEE recast), and cannot
be disposed together with the municipal
undifferentiated solid waste.
Dimensions
Marks
• KNX
• CE: the device complies with the Low Voltage Direc-
tive (2014/35/EU), the Electromagnetic Compatibili-
ty Directive (2014/30/EU) and the RoHS II Directive
(2011/65/EU). Tests carried out in accordance with
EN 63044-5-1:2019, EN 63044-5-2:2019
Warnings
• Installation, electrical connection, configuration and